## 506967579 11/09/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7014417

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
APOLLON SOLAR	09/06/2021	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	YXENS			
Street Address: 28 BOULEVARD KELLERMANN				
City:	PARIS			
State/Country:	FRANCE			
Postal Code:	75013			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	9352969				

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)246-8959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17035770627
Email: avmail@ladas.com
Correspondent Name: LADAS & PARRY LLP
Address Line 1: 1800 DIAGONAL ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	M421751804
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MALCOLM J. MACDONALD
SIGNATURE:	/MALCOLM J. MACDONALD/
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2021

## **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Translation Assignment US2013341234#page1.tif source=Translation Assignment US2013341234#page2.tif source=Translation Assignment US2013341234#page3.tif source=Translation Assignment US2013341234#page4.tif source=Translation Assignment US2013341234#page5.tif

PATENT 506967579 REEL: 058059 FRAME: 0772

source=Translation Assignment US2013341234#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	

#### PATENTS ASSIGNMENT DEED

#### BETWEEN THE UNDERSIGNED:

APOLLON SOLAR, a simplified joint-stock company with a capital of 2,693,054 Euros, divided into 2,693,054 shares with a par value of 1 Euro each, whose registered office is at 50 Rue Jean Zay Multiparc de Parilly 69800 Saint-Priest, registered in the LYON Trade and Companies Register under number B 438 743 361, represented by its President YXENS SAS, herself represented by Mr. Emmanuel ALVES

hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor",

FIRSTLY,

#### AND:

The company YXENS, a simplified joint stock company with a capital of 6,117,644 Euros, whose registered office is at 28 Boulevard Kellermann 75013 Paris, registered with the RCS of Paris under number 429 672 579, represented by its President Mrs. Carole ABDELLI

hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee",

ON THE OTHER HAND.

The Assignor and the Assignee will hereinafter be referred to individually as the "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

# PRIOR TO THE YES CONVENTIONS WILL FOLLOW, IT WAS EXPOSED AS FOLLOWS:

The company APOLLON SOLAR is a company whose main purpose is:

 all activities of research, study, development, production, marketing and distribution of all products, materials or elating to energy;

In this context, it made the filing, jointly with the National Institute of Applied Sciences of Lyon (hereinafter referred to as INSA) and the National Center for Scientific Research (hereinafter referred to as CNRS), in various territories, of several patents relating to the same invention, the file of which is referenced under the number BR2715, belonging to the same family entitled (Annex 1) "Process for manufacturing silicon-based nanoparticles from metallurgical grade or improved metallurgical grade silicon" (hereinafter "the Patents").

These patents are jointly owned with INSA and CNRS and up to:

• 50% for APOLLON SOLAR

- 25% for INSA
- 25% for the CNRS.

The rules applicable to co-ownership and to the exploitation of Patents as well as the rights and obligations resulting therefrom were the subject of a co-ownership regulation signed in December 2020 and appearing in Appendix 2, INSA represents its interests as well. than those of the CNRS.

Yxens and Apollon Solar have negotiated the transfer between them of the part of the Patents owned by Apollon Solar for a price depending on the commercial operation of the activity.

This proposed sale was notified, in accordance with article 7 of the Co-ownership Agreement, to INSA on June 30, 2021 by registered letter received on July 2, 2021 by INSA (Annex 3). INSA and CNRS did not exercise their right of pre-emption within the time limit of 60 days from the notification.

#### THIS STATEMENT IT WAS AGREED AS FOLLOWS

## ARTICLE 1- DEFINITIONS

Annex designates an appendix to the Assignment

Article designates an article of the Assignment

Patent has the meaning attributed to it in the preliminary description of

the Assignment Contract; it is emphasized that this term covers the registered patent and the files of applications for registration, when the

patent is not yet registered

Assignor means the Apollon Solar Company

Assignee means the Yxens Company

Assignment

Contract means the present contract including its preamble, appendices and any

amendments

Share means the share of the property rights held by Apollon Solar on the

Patents, i.e. 50%

Fixed Price has the meaning assigned to it by Article 5.1

Co-ownership

Agreement means the Contract signed between Apollon Solar and INSA, also

acting under the rights of the CNRS in December 2020 and appearing in

## ARTICLE 2 - DECLARATIONS BY THE SELLER

The Assignor declares that he owns the Share of Patents and that he can dispose of it freely in accordance with article 7 of the Co-ownership Agreement.

The Assignor also declares that the Share of the Patents is not encumbered by any pledge or lien and that he is able to assign it freely.

## ARTICLE 3 - ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor hereby transmits and assigns to the Assignee, who accepts it, the Share that he holds in the Patents on today's date.

The Assignee may pursue at his own risk any infringement of the rights of the owner of the Patents and will be the only one to benefit from the resulting damages.

In the event of infringements of the rights of the owner of the Patents prior to the date of signature of the Assignment Contract and not prescribed, the Assignor, acting at the request of the Assignee, will bring the action for infringement at the expense and risk of the Assignee who will be the only one to benefit from all damages resulting therefrom.

The Assignee will pursue at its own risk any infringement of the rights of the owner of the Patents after the date of signature of the Assignment Contract. The Assignee will then be the only one to benefit from the resulting damages.

## ARTICLE 4 - RIGHT OF PRIORITY

The Assignee declares to have read the Co-ownership Agreement and undertakes, in accordance with its article 7.2, to assume all the obligations incumbent on the Assignor as a result of said regulations.

#### ARTICLE 5 - RIGHT OF PRIORITY

As necessary, the Assignment Contract includes the assignment of any right of priority in favor of the Assignee, without the Assignor guaranteeing the very existence of this right.

#### ARTICLE 6 - PRICE

(...) Crossed out

## ARTICLE 6 - NON-CONTEST CLAUSE

The Assignee declares that he is fully aware of the nature and content of the Patents and therefore undertakes not to contest their validity, with respect to the Assignor, and to take his personal responsibility for the financial consequences for him of any invalidation or defect recording.

#### ARTICLE 7 - APPLICABLE LAW

The law applicable to this Assignment Contract is French law.

## ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACT LANGUAGE

This Assignment Contract is drawn up in French.

## ARTICLE 9 - AFFIRMATION OF SINCERITY

The undersigned Parties, affirm under the penalties enacted in article 8 of the law of April 18, 1918 (CGI, art. 1837), that this Assignment Contract expresses the entire agreed price.

#### ARTICLE 10 - ATTRIBUTION OF JURISDICTION

In the event of a dispute, as to the interpretation and / or execution of the Assignment Contract and as to its consequences, the Paris Commercial Court will have sole jurisdiction, subject to disputes which, due to their nature, must be brought before the Tribunal de Grande Instance of Paris.

#### **ARTICLE 11- REGISTRATION**

All powers are given to the bearer of an original hereof to request or carry out all formalities, registration, publication, deposit and mention, wherever and in any administration where necessary.

A copy of the Assignment Contract, in part, will be registered with the National Patent Register and with foreign and international patent registers (or with the National Patent Register or with foreign and international patent registers) at the Assignee's expense.

Done in Paris in duplicate September 6, 2021

APOLLON SOLAR Emmanuel Alves

YXENS Carole Abdelli

## ANNEX 1

Reference of	Country	Title	Filing	Filing	Publicati	Publica	Owner	Date of	Number
the file	of the file		date	number	on date	tion	i	issue	of issue
						number		***************************************	
()	:-								
BR2715 QT US	USA	PATENT PA 3641- NANOPARTI CULES SI	09/03/2012	14/004,018	26/12/2013	2013341 234	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	31/05/2016	9,352,969
()									

For true translation of the main parts

On November 9, 2021

Vanessa DARBOURET

## CONTRAT DE CESSION DE BREVETS

#### ENTRE LES SOUSSIGNES :

La société APOLLON SOLAR, société par actions simplifiée avec un capital de 2 693 054 Euros, divisée en 2 693 054 actions de 1 Euro de valeur nominale chacune, dont le siège est fixé 50 Rue Jean Zay Multipare de Parilly 69800 Saint-Priest, immatriculée au Registre du Commerce et des Sociétés de LYON sous le numéro B 438 743 361, représentée par sa Présidente YXENS SAS elle-même représentée par M. Emmanuel ALVES

ci-après dénommée "le Cédant",

D'UNE PART,

#### ET:

La société YXENS, société par actions simplifiée avec un capital de 6 117 644 Euros, dont le siège est fixé 28 Boulevard Kellermann 75013 Paris, immatriculée au RCS de Paris sous le numéro 429 672 579, représentée par sa Présidente Madame Carole ABDELLI

ci-après dénommée "le Cessionnaire",

D'AUTRE PART,

Le Cédant et le Cessionnaire seront ci-après dénommés individuellement la « Partie » et collectivement les « Parties ».

# PREALABLEMENT AUX CONVENTIONS QUI VONT SUIVRE, IL A ETE EXPOSE CE QUI SUIT :

La société APOLLON SOLAR est une société ayant pour objet notamment :

- toutes activités de recherche, d'étude, de développement, de production, de commercialisation et de distribution de tous produits, matériels ou systèmes relatifs à l'énergie;

Dans ce cadre, elle a procédé au dépôt, conjointement avec l'institut National des Sciences Appliquées de Lyon (ci-après dénommée l'INSA) et le Centre national de la recherche Scientifique (ci-après dénommée le CNRS), sur différents territoires, de plusieurs brevets relatifs à la même invention, dont le dossier est référencé sous le n°BR2715, relevant d'une même famille intitulée (Annexe 1) "Procédé de fabrication de nanoparticules à base de silicium à partir de silicium de grade métallurgique ou de grade métallurgique amélioré" (ci-après « les Brevets »).

Page 1

Ces brevets sont détenus en copropriété avec l'INSA et le CNRS et à hauteur de :

50% pour APOLLON SOLAR

4

4

- 25% pour l'INSA
- 25% pour le CNRS.

Les règles applicables à la copropriété et à l'exploitation des Brevets ainsi que les droits et obligations en résultant ont fait l'objet d'un règlement de copropriété signé en décembre 2020 et figurant en **Annexe 2**, l'INSA représente aussi bien ses intérêts que ceux du CNRS.

Yxens et Apollon Solar ont négocié la cession entre elles de la part des Brevets détenue par Apollon Solar moyennant un prix dépendant de l'exploitation commerciale de l'activité.

Ce projet de cession a été notifié, conformément à l'article 7 du Règlement de copropriété, à l'INSA le 30 juin 2021 par courrier recommandé reçu le 2 juillet 2021 par l'INSA (Annexe 3). L'INSA et le CNRS n'ont pas exercé leur droit de préemption dans le délai imparti de 60 jours à compter de la notification.

## CECI EXPOSE IL A ETE CONVENU CE QUI SUIT

## ARTICLE 1 - DEFINITIONS

Annexe désigne une annexe au Contrat de Cession

Article désigne un article du Contrat de Cession

Brevet a le sens qui lui est attribué dans l'exposé préalable du Contrat de

> Cession ; il est souligné que ce terme couvre le brevet enregistré et les dossiers de demandes d'enregistrement, lorsque le brevet n'est pas

encore enregistré

Cédant désigne la Société Apollon Solar

Cessionnaire désigne la société Yxens

Contrat de Cession désigne le présent contrat de cession en ce compris son préambule,

ses annexes et ses éventuels avenants

Quote-Part des désigne la quote-part des droits de propriété détenus par Apollon

Brevets Solar sur les Brevers, soit 50%

Prix Fixe a le sens qui lui est attribué par l'Article 5.1

Règlement de désigne le Contrat signé entre Apollon Solar et l'INSA agissant

copropriété également aux droits du CNRS en décembre 2020 et figurant en

Annexe 2





## ARTICLE 2 - DECLARATIONS DU CEDANT

Le Cédant déclare qu'il a la propriété de la Quote-Pari des Brevets et qu'il peut en disposer librement dans le respect de l'article 7 du Règlement de copropriété.

Le Cédant déclare également que la Quote-Part des Brevets n'est grevée d'aucun nantissement ou droit de gage et qu'il est en mesure de la céder librement.

## ARTICLE 3 - CESSION

Le Cédant transmet et cède par les présentes au Cessionnaire, qui l'accepte, la Quote-Part qu'il détient sur les Brevets à la date de ce jour.

Le Cessionnaire pourra poursuivre à ses risques et périls toutes atteintes aux droits du propriétaire des Brevets et sera seul à bénéficier des dommages et intéréis en résultant.

Dans le cas d'atteintes aux droits du propriétaire des Brevets antérieures à la date de signature du Contrat de Cession et non prescrites, le Cédant, agissant à la demande du Cessionnaire, exercera l'action en contrefaçon aux frais et aux risques du Cessionnaire qui sera seul à bénéficier de tous les dommages et intérêts en résultant.

Le Cessionnaire poursuivra à ses risques et périls toute atteinte aux droits du propriétaire des Brevets postérieure à la date de signature du Contrat de Cession. Le Cessionnaire sera alors seul à bénéficier des dommages et intérêts en résultant.

## ARTICLE 4 - DROIT DE PRIORITE

Le Cessionnaire déclare avoir pris connaissance du Règlement de copropriété et s'engage, conformément à son article 7.2, à assumer l'ensemble des obligations incombant au Cédant du fait dudit règlement.

#### ARTICLE 5 - DROIT DE PRIORITE

En tant que de besoin, le Contrat de Cession inclut la cession de tout éventuel droit de priorité au profit du Cessionnaire, sans que le Cédant garantisse l'existence même de ce droit.

## ARTICLE 6 - PRIX

4

Page 3

## ARTICLE 6 - CLAUSE DE NON-CONTESTATION

Le Cessionnaire déclare parfaitement connaître la nature et la teneur des Brevets et s'engage en conséquence à ne pas en contester la validité, vis-à-vis du Cédant, et à faire son affaire personnelle des conséquences financières pour lui de toute invalidation ou défant d'enregistrement.

## ARTICLE 7 - LOI APPLICABLE

La loi applicable au présent Contrat de Cession est la loi française.

## ARTICLE 8 - LANGUE DU CONTRAT

Le présent Contrat de Cession est rédigé en français.

## ARTICLE 9 - AFFIRMATION DE SINCERITE

Les Parties soussignées, affirment sous les peines édictées à l'article 8 de la loi du 18 avril 1918 (CGI, art. 1837), que le présent Contrat de Cession exprime l'intégralité du priz convenu.

## ARTICLE 10 - ATTRIBUTION DE JURIDICTION

En cas de contestation, quant à l'interprétation et/ou l'exécution du Contrat de Cession et quant à ses suites, le tribunal de commerce de paris sera seul compétent, sous réserve des litiges qui, en raison de leur nature, devront être portés devant le Tribunal de Grandé Instance de Paris.

## ARTICLE 11 - PUBLICITE

Tous pouvoirs sont donnés au porteur d'un original des présentes pour requérir ou effectuer toutes formalités, enregistrement, publication, dépôt et mention, partout et dans toute administration où besoin sera.

Une copie du Contrat de Cession, en partie, sera inscrite auprès du Registre National des Brevets et auprès des registres étrangers et internationaux des brevets (ou au registre national des brevets ou auprès des registres étrangers et internationaux des brevets) aux frais du Cessionnaire.

Fait à Paris en deux exemplaires Le 6 septembre 2021

APOLLON SOLAR

Emmanuel Alves

YXENS

Camle Almelli

## Annexe 1

JAN 1885 J. 1998 I. d. 1996 Sec. 1	Portefeuille brevets APOLLON SOLAR - families BR 2715									
Référence dossier	Pays du dossier	Titre strágá	Date de dépôt	Numéro de dépôt	Date de publication	Numéro de publication	Noms sürégés Titulaires	Date d'accord / enregistrement	Numéra d'accord enregistrement	
BB2718 QT EP G8	ROYAUME UNI	BREVET PA 3641 - NANOPARTICULES SI	09/03/2012	12707779.0	15/01/2014	2683856	INSA, CNAS, APOLLON	13/07/2017	2683856	
8827)S QT US	USA	BREVET PA 3641 - NANOPARTICULES SI	09/03/2012	14/004,018	26/12/2013	2013341234	INSA, CNRS. APOLLON	33/05/2016	9,352,969	
882715 QY 8P CH.	SUISSE	BREVET PA 3681 - NANOPARTICULES SI	09/03/2012	12707779,9	15/01/2014	2683856	INSA, CNRS. APOLLON	13/07/2017	2683856	
5R2715 QT CA	CANADA	BREVET PA 8641 NANOPARTICULES SI	09/03/2012	2,829,147	13/09/2012	2829147	INSA, CNRS. APOLLON	30/04/2019	2,829,147	
3R2715 Q7 EP 8E	BHLG/QUE	BREVEY PA 3541 - NANOPARTICULES S	09/03/2012	12707779.0	25/03/2014	2683836	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	13/07/2017	2883856	
3R2715 QT EP DE	ş	Brevet pa 3541 - Nanoparticules si	09/98/2012	12707779.6	35/03/2014	2683836	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	13/07/2012	7683856	
38.2725 OT CN	CHINE	BREVET PA 3641 - NANOPARTICULES SI	09/93/2012	201280022365. 3	12/03/2034	168635612	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	11/07/2017	ZI. 201280022365	
38,2735 QT 88	EUROPE	BREVET PA 3641 - NANOPARTICULES SI	09/03/2032	12707779.0	18/01/2014	2688856	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	13/07/2017	2683856	
382715 QT EP FR	FRANCE	erevet pa 3641 - Nanoparticules si	09/03/2012	12707779.0	15/01/2014	2683855	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	13/07/2017	2683856	
382715 QT JP	8	BREVET PA 3841 NANOPARTICULES SI	09/03/2012	2013-557113	09/03/2012	2014-518535	INSA, CNRS, APOLLON	31/03/2017	6117118	

**RECORDED: 11/09/2021**